

Public Sector Employment and Management (Cabinet Office) Order 2009

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

JAMES JACOB SPIGELMAN, Lieutenant-Governor

I, the Honourable James Jacob Spigelman AC, Lieutenant-Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of Chapter 4 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 21st day of January 2009.

By His Excellency's Command,

NATHAN REES, M.P., Premier

Public Sector Employment and Management (Cabinet Office) Order 2009

Public Sector Employment and Management (Cabinet Office) Order 2009

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Public Sector Employment and Management (Cabinet Office) Order 2009.*

2 Construction of certain references to head of Cabinet Office

A reference in any of the following provisions to the head of The Cabinet Office, or to the Director-General of The Cabinet Office, is to be construed as a reference to either the Director-General of the Department of Premier and Cabinet or the Deputy Director General, (General Counsel), Department of Premier and Cabinet:

- (a) section 124 (4) of the Administrative Decisions Tribunal Act 1997,
- (b) section 22 (2) of the Commission for Children and Young People Act 1998,
- (c) sections 43EI (2) and 97HD (2) of the *Electricity Supply Act* 1995.
- (d) section 21 (2) of the HomeFund Commissioner Act 1993,
- (e) section 25A (2) of the *Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992*,
- (f) section 19 (2) of the *Natural Resources Commission Act 2003*,
- (g) section 22 (2) of the *Ombudsman Act 1974*,
- (h) section 43 (2) of the *Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998*,
- (i) section 156 (2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*.